undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section
of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized
   Realized   Sep-23 -
   Nov-23   Nov-23
   Net   Weighted   CPR   CPR

   Weighted   Average
(1-

Month)
(3-

Month)   Modeled Interest
   Current   Fair   % of   Current   Average   Maturity   (Reported   (Reported   Rate Sensitivity (1)
Type   Face   Value   Portfolio   Price   Coupon   GWAC   Age   (Months)   in Nov)   in Nov)   (-50 BPS)   (+50 BPS)
Fixed Rate RMBS
30yr 3.0   1,406,249   1,203,702   31.79%   85.60   3.00%   3.46%   32   323   4.9%   5.3%   38,823   (39,097)
30yr 3.5   195,791   175,349   4.63%   89.56   3.50%   4.03%   45   305   6.9%   7.6%   5,077   (5,121)
30yr 4.0   563,852   514,047   13.58%   91.17   4.00%   4.78%   22   335   1.9%   3.6%   13,964   (14,805)
30yr 4.5   342,843   322,187   8.51%   93.98   4.50%   5.45%   17   341   3.8%   6.4%   7,113   (7,775)
30yr 5.0   554,623   534,920   14.13%   96.45   5.00%   5.93%   15   343   2.9%   4.4%   11,222   (12,489)
30yr 5.5   272,801   270,165   7.14%   99.03   5.50%   6.43%   8   351   4.6%   4.7%   4,970   (5,727)
30yr 6.0   324,715   326,518   8.62%   100.56   6.00%   7.00%   8   347   10.1%   10.9%   4,559   (5,480)
30yr 6.5   337,358   343,696   9.08%   101.88   6.50%   7.39%   4   353   5.4%   10.8%   3,584   (4,571)
30yr 7.0   75,411   77,635   2.05%   102.95   7.00%   7.94%   2   358   10.0%   n/a   667   (852)
Total Pass
Through RMBS   4,073,643   3,768,219   99.52%   92.50   4.33%   5.06%   21   335   4.8%   6.0%   89,979   (95,917)
Structured RMBS
IO 20yr 4.0   8,934   942   0.02%   10.54   4.00%   4.57%   143   90   9.5%   8.8%   5   (4)
IO 30yr 3.0   2,973   360   0.01%   12.10   3.00%   3.64%   106   243   0.9%   0.8%   -   (1)
IO 30yr 4.0   82,108   15,515   0.41%   18.90   4.00%   4.60%   111   240   5.2%   5.7%   (216)   151
IO 30yr 4.5   3,511   666   0.02%   18.97   4.50%   4.99%   161   186   3.3%   6.9%   (2)   -
IO 30yr 5.0   1,903   385   0.01%   20.26   5.00%   5.36%   161   187   1.0%   8.4%   (4)   2
IO Total   99,429   17,868   0.47%   17.97   4.01%   4.60%   117   224   5.3%   5.9%   (217)   148
IIO 30yr 4.0   27,472   289   0.01%   1.05   0.00%   4.40%   74   275   11.2%   9.8%   88   (73)
Total Structured
RMBS   126,901   18,157   0.48%   14.31   3.14%   4.55%   107   235   6.6%   6.8%   (129)   75

Total Mortgage
Assets   $ 4,200,544   $ 3,786,376   100.00%   4.30%   5.05%   24   332   4.8%   6.1%  $ 89,850   $ (95,842)

   Average   Hedge   Modeled Interest
   Notional   Period   Rate Sensitivity (1)
Hedge   Balance   End   (-50 BPS)   (+50 BPS)
5-Year Treasury Future(2)   $ (471,500) Mar-24  $ (9,696)   $ 9,475
10-Year Treasury Future(3)   (470,000) Mar-24   (14,740)   14,083
Swaps   (2,326,500) Nov-29   (58,280)   56,177
TBA   (620,700) Jan-24   (17,657)   18,176
Swaptions   (800,000) Nov-24   (533)   1,022
Hedge Total   $ (4,688,700)   $ (100,906)   $ 98,933
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ (11,056)   $ 3,091

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are calculated assuming

constant SOFR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(2) Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $106.85 at November 30, 2023. The market value of the short position was $503.8 million.
(3) Ten-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $109.80 at November 30, 2023. The market value of the short position was $516.1 million.